

ITEM NO.39

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4592/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 10/08/2005 in            MCA No.  
2079/2005 & SCA No. 10729/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT  
AHMEDABAD)

SCALE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURYODAY KELVLANI &amp; S.M.SAVERKUNDLA &amp;ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/10/2010            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)            Mr.Chirag M.Shroff,Adv.  
   Mr. Dattatray Vyas,Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. Suryanarayana Singh,Adv.  
   Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.  
   Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha ,Adv  
  
   Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.  
   Ms. Renuka Sahu,Adv.

Mr.     Nikhil goel,Adv.  
Mr.     Naveen Goel,Adv.  
Mr.     Marsook Bafaki,Adv.  
Mrs     Sheela Goel,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

2

The members of petitioner Association are small units manufacturing weighing scales. The Gujarat High Court by the impugned order had directed the closing of the said units situated in residential area on the ground of noise pollution with liberty to apply for alternative plots. The said order is challenged in this petition.

The learned counsel appearing for the

State of Gujarat and the District Collector stated that there is a scheme for allotment of plots to the members of petitioner and if they make the necessary applications to Gujarat State Industrial Development Corporation (GSIDC), the State and the District Collector will make the necessary recommendations.

Hence, we adjourn the matter by three months to enable the petitioner to make the application and to enable the State Government to make necessary recommendations for allotment. The respondents to report the result of the application by the next date of hearing.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master